thereafter, a minimum annual amount of GROSS INCOME of three hundred thousand 
dollars ($300,000).   

3.5.3 For FRANCHISED BUSINESSES that do not operate seasonally, the MINIMUM 
PERFORMANCE per EXCLUSIVE TERRITORY is: (i) during the first (1st) year of the 
TERM, a minimum annual amount of GROSS INCOME of two hundred seventy five 
thousand dollars ($275,000); and (ii) during the second (2nd) year of the TERM and 
continuing annually thereafter, a minimum amount of GROSS INCOME of three hundred 
seventy five thousand dollars ($375,000).   

3.5.4 The seasonal or non-seasonal designation for FRANCHISEE’S FRANCHISED 
BUSINESS is set out in Schedule “A” and is determined by FRANCHISOR in its sole 
determination.    

3.6 Protected Right to Acquire Additional Territory; the Protected Right to Acquire Additional